FANTOM

EP-4WD = cRc-I

1:12 Scale Radio Controlled Electric Powered 4WD Racing Car
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
#H AL /IR AR RS

XCERARMICZDHAZTZER BHRAICBED TR ICEREL TS,

Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly

s

~N
OFKIFHEIZ TIBICHBLTHD E T, AVTFV AP/ DIHDER(C

R @AV TF VAPV T BRI, EAPEREES IBNES
SEICLTLIEE VN, XYTF VAP TORNBENGAIR. BELKS c

ICREMIFTTIEE L,
DRFEED U< 31— —BRE L TBHAVELECEE W,

@ Take care not to lose parts or screws etc. when performing

. . maintenance or replacing parts.
@ This instruction manual follows the model's order of assembly

Please keep and refer to this manual for maintenance or when
replacing parts. Users unfamiliar with maintaining and assembling
this model should contact their Kyosho distributor or hobby shop.

.

J
KUBWRDIH, FEBMAKELEET 25EH0H D ET, *Specifications are subject to change without prior notice! (F03%)
© Copyright 2022 KYOSHO CORPORATION /X4 i sz 2 5 No.30637
30637-MMO1




N 7

BZED-5H0DFZEIE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

fHIIT - ETOFICBT EHRHFP LT,
Please read carefully before assembling and operating your model.

BET—7 ERPEFICERGREDNRET HRIHREMDIHBEHRERLET,

WARNING! : This symbol indicates where caution is essential to avoid injury to yourself or others.
Bik<w—7 EHPHEORERELERT8H. PoTRWWIGEWI EERLET,
PROHIBITED : This symbol points out actions that you should NOT do to avoid possible damage

or accidents.

@ CDEmiE. RS GERIFHHEETT, METRHYELA !
This product is a fully functional radio control model. It is not a toy!

@ C0BERERELEGOIC, ETHDMEIITY, ETEDAVTF VA, T30 MG EEETHVET,

To enjoy this model to its fullest, complete assembly properly, perform maintenance and add optional upgrades as desired.

@ IVAVEEBMPRERDEMIE. FLAZRD EREGERDARN. REAPRK (BEFR) BhORTEELISHVET,

Improper usage of Alkaline cells or rechargeable batteries may damage the electronics of the car and/or the radio.

COEMEREICHRS HITTROFEE, BTHETFYLTY,

In order to operate the model safely, adhere to following instructions:

*Here are some possibilities of significant damage to life and/or body, if the following explanations are not adhered to:

Z ®
A \
-~ il f,
=1
PROHIBITED

r
A g5 *TORAEFOSLVEERPEFBICERGRENRET 5ARMLHEEHRERLET.
Warning !
\_
4

P AT CHIICA T BB R REE CHRRCLEV, Fh, MU TUTRE TGS - DRI LN T REED,
NixAl. BRERCH>TOBAIT KA ZEBHRRICHATTT BIRRRN S EDREICE Y E T,
REW,

Never disassemble or install batteries with the polarity reversed.

Before you begin, read the manual thoroughly. First time builders should It's hazardous and will cause damage to the batteries and/or electronics.

seek advice from modelers who have experience in assembling models.

2k

ik
PROHIBITED

PROHIBITED

B NEGERP. EDOTERDBYEITDT, +EBELTLIEEL, B-E3E « ATH - HRDEL TIEETERHVTLZEL
e, NEGBFRDVBIHFATOMEE - REIFEIFTLEEL, FRORRAEGVET,
This product includes many small, sharp objects, so it should be kept out Do not operate in crowded places, near children or pets, or on public
of the reach of children. streets - it may cause serious injury.




e N
=414
\\ PROHIBITED
£ o=
s
PROHIBITED
P 7 O REHROEMFRED DU, P BOEEDEBD LUK,
BRSO TLBEOY FO—ILATELGLEY REPEREDERERIC I QIETZERL L TRRZANTLIZEL, RRMHOEEETEE
BYEY, BE. BOBMEPEHROFRERICEY ET,
Always check the radio batteries! When the model is behaving strangely . .!
With weak dry batteries, transmission and reception of the radio fall off. Immediately stop the model and check the reason. Do not operate the
Models may become out of control under such condition, which may model until the problem is solved. This may lead to further trouble and
cause serious accidents. unforeseen accidents!
2k
PROHIBITED
P ETETETEWFE VSR, /
1.BRDIEL RERE,
2LER, BFEWVWETA,
MNTAZEEZRAICGEVET, oo adblicy. ADEKRICGEYET,
Operate your model ONLY on designated areas, race tracks and other spacious areas. Do NOT operate it:
1. in residential districts and parks!
2. indoors and in limited space!
L * Non-observance of the above may be cause for personal injuries and property damages. )
( TR .\ . .
=0 *BEDT HEDRERPLEDTH, RO EBBTEFYEEL,
Warning ! *In order to avoid accidents and personal injury, be sure to observe the following:
.
e N\
2k 2t
PROHIBITED PROHIBITED
PG5 L TV BEDIC. BRI EEANENTLFEEL, B EFEDE—Z2—PRAE— ROV FO—5—FB O TLBDT.
Do not put fingers or any objects inside rotating and moving parts! EOSHENTLIEEN, V7 FOBNAHY £,
Motor and ESC may become very hot after use.
Please avoid touching as it may cause burn.
. J
( o3
AE *TOHPZTFOHGVEBREREOHET I, MEBRHIPRETIBNDHYVET,
Cautions ! *The following are examples of situations that should be avoided for safe assembly, maintenance and operation:
.
e N\
2k
PROHIBITED
Py R=—P Y= FSAN—GEETEDRYRWNUTTERLT P ZET HGRIEERNDBRTUCTIER L. FERET>TIEEL,
{TfEEWL, Painting must be done only in a well-ventilated area.
All tools require careful handling to avoid injury.
.

w\



Ve

P ETED. ETTEHEVEHILTERAAC Y FZOFFIC L, BERLXE
HOBHMEZIRIN LTS RELN, BIFEERIPERDORE - Bz B
GHELHIET,

Always switch off the receiver and transmitter, then disconnect/remove
the batteries when the model is not in use. Failure to do so may cause
damage to the batteries from excessive discharge and leaking.

2k

PROHIBITED

7T DR CT AT BENDH Y T D TEPEISEDIF Y
LELWTLlZEW,
Do not point the antenna towards another person.

ik
PROHIBITED
B ETEHE. BTRT A ZEELTIREL,
Always run your car with the body shell mounted!
=31
PROHIBITED

P> TEEDHFATDETIE. BEDFRERICEY FTDTHPHIZEL,
A Y—IDBGEOIBGEDEZITNWSET A,
R Bhth, BRIDZNET B,
cKfEEY B
Do not run your car on ground:
« that is overgrown with grass.
« that is muddy, sandy or rocky.
* puddle, sand, river.

Hik

PROHIBITED

P> [E CARMDIE S TIRETEEENTIREL,
REICKYIAY FO-IVARETREDRRICGEYEY,
Be sure that you're operating on a unique frequency from any other RC
vehicles in the area. Failure to do so will cause a loss of control and may
cause injury.

ik

PROHIBITED

P REDE L GAGFAPEEDEWEAE EIFRBEAOREIELENT
<&,
Do not store this model in hot or humid conditions, or in direct sunlight.

P EHRRIC, BEBDEXEDMEA TOGEWDEEEE L TLEELY,
Check all screws, nuts etc. on a regular basis for looseness.

P HEA T2 3 2 IN—"Y LN DIAFHREFDOBEIF LGN T EEL,
HEEOREEGY ET,
Do NOT install any option parts not made by Kyosho for this model.
To avoid causing irreparable damage, do NOT attempt any modifications.




fthlcZ 5 Z %40 / ITEMS REQUIRED FOR OPERATION

AT CICBELGZTE

Tools required

EATZIEOREWLICIE, +3ERLTLREELL,
CAUTION: Handle tools carefully!

v McA>TWAIR [ —pEmiTE
TOOLS INCLUDED L Tools
WAL YF BoIFRVF

Hex Wrenches Needle Nose Pliers

@9@

BRA—ILLVF
Wheel Wrench

s

@

s 2
@ EF202Q

6

| PEPZAYS
Shock Wrench
(> C )
EF2410© EF2410

—<='0r~
»

~¥
WAy E—F4A47
Sharp Hobby Knife

[T 77777777 ]

W55mmARy I ALVF
5.5mm Box Wrench

Gr——F )

BIAFTARSAN—
Flat Head Driver
2mm%c:§:§)
B7SARSA/1\—
Phillips Driver #1

R e sE

2F v 2IVIY—RIESC(RE— FOY bO—F—) S\igRiHE (7 0R)

Radio transmitter with at least 2 channels for 1 servo 1 ESC (Electric Speed Controller).

@ZDF Y MUL2F v Y RIVIF—RIESCOTORDBETT,
@This kit requires a 2 channel radio control set with 1 servo and IESC.

@7/ ORDEIRWNE. TORIHBOHAZBESEZICLTILEL,
@For more information on the transmitter, kindly refer to the

instruction manual of the transmitter.

W X5

Transmltter

AR
7ot
ACCESSORIES
Il No.96508 Il No.96509
HGY aA Y TR TUITANT ) TT) X
HG JOINT GREASE ONE WAY BEARING GREASE
W No.36219 / 36219P W U527 —7(12mmig)
SPHAT7ITvI)—— GLASS TAPE
SP KNIFE EDGE REAMER
—{le=m ()
W TRFEEH

TIRMIAARET, B~ 15mmD
NHIFHTEBIETY,

No need to pre-drill!

Drills neat 1 ~ 15mm holes directly!

| Py
Paint
QORT 1 DEEITIE
RUA—RRA B
BRDOBETT .
@For painting the body, K\
use polycarbonate
paints for models!

Epoxy Glue
@‘@ §>
) ’\@
Q

WEREES mxI0Y Y

Instant Glue  Thread lock

m/ I — R 31~45mm
Small Size Servo DT _Qj MAX
N0.82278 E _g 15.5mm
= =+ —7RKS3031-04M
Mini Servo
I_T
m’ | [ Max
22
WA E .

Small Size Receiver

WETRNY T —

Battery \W

.
FTE

Battery Charger

FERTZ/N\yTF)—BLIFREREERLTZEL,
Use the suitable battery charger for your battery.

GAB4201,GAB1202P2 RE T i E . BAERZ
BA< 2 GACO100 Gens ace LiPo/\y T —7 07052 —
ERTERLTIEEL,

No. 71322 KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE 7.2V - 22HV Ni-MH /\w 7 1) —
KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE 7.2V - 22HV Ni-MH Battery
No. 71324 KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE 7.2V - 36HV Ni-MH /\w 7 1) —
24.5mm KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE 7.2V - 36HV Ni-MH Battery
No. GAB4201  Gens ace LiPo 4000 A kL—k/\w?% (45C/7.4V)

‘ No. GAB1202P

Gens ace LiPo 4000 Straight Pack (45C/7.4V)
Gens ace PSE LiPo HV 6000 (100C/7.6V/LCG)
Gens ace PSE LiPo HV 6000 (100C/7.6V/LCG)

Always use battery protector GAC0100 Gens ace
LiPo battery protector when charging GAB4201 or
GAB1202P.

Bt—%— /ESC(RE—FOr tO—35-)

Motor / Electric speed controller

7Z<FE—%— Brushed Motor 753 L AE—4R— Brushless Motor S
f[ ERTEBESCHA X }\
\ﬁﬁ IS5 —R— . i
No.37021 No.82245 e partivls Blushioss motor : 21.5T No.37051B Sutable ESC
Le Mans E—%2— HEAE—R/N\TR No.37033 JL=> 240S ESC
(F752:302—>) KA060-91W 75 E—42—F . = T (60A/MAX13.52—>/)
Le Mans MOTOR  BA47KESC 60A 754 I}_Lfmﬁgodgﬁar/u[;hﬁi Mz oril'g LE MANS 240S ESC W ESC
(Brushed/30Turn)  KYOSHO SPEED HOUSE . (60A/MAX13.5Turn)

KA060-91W Brushed WP
ESC 60A S-plug

No0.37035
JUR 480GOLDT 5 L AE—4—21.5T
LE MANS 480GOLD Brushless Motor 21.5T




70O/RD#(E PREPARE RADIO TRANSMISSION

@O RETDIEEIC LI >TEY FLET,

Set up the radio as explained below.

MKT-231PHEEMEKRIZIRER. TV LRAE—2—%fIICFHHA

A on

This manual uses KT-231P+, KR331 and brushless motor as examples.

NV RRZ Y
Binding Button

Fail Safe Button

N

TIAIVE—TR2Y

B XtE—Favrao—5—(ESO)
Electronic Speed Controller (ESC)

& | PAV Ve
Battery
f q" e Y—r—T
Sensor Cable

=

H

o

l [ WATvF WE—%—
Switch Motor
\ ON

OFF

—e—
WX (SR
'Jﬁansmitter
G| El
5 Of

BAX77)>T7%—R
Steering Servo

[ Jelokatsd

RERICENELY FT B,

H—R/ESCO— FEZERICDEL,

b LERRICEY b B,

EEEDR A v FEANS,

Ny T 1) — LESCHEERT 5.

B ESCRRA v FEANS,

NAYT 42 T9 %,

B ESCELyY b7 v TT B,

b H—%ZEH LTE—R—HEIN TV D HREER,
N RIVEED LTH—ROBWNTL B DHEER.

@ik D BHHF
[ ESCORA v F &) 3.
EEDRA v FEE) B,

| s
. g{g*& Antenna
Receiver

= BMIN\M VT AVIRTAvY
Binding Stick

@START

Insert batteries into the Transmitter.

Connect the Servo/ESC Plug to the Receiver.

Set trims of transmitter to center.

Switch "ON" the Transmitter.

Connect the Battery Plug to ESC.

[ Switch "ON" the Electronic Speed Controler.

Binding.

B Setup the ESC.

g Operate the Throttle Trigger to check if the Motor move correctly.
Operate the Steering Wheel to check if the Servo move correctly.

@FINISH
[T Swith "OFF" the Electronic Speed Controler.
Swith "OFF" the Transmitter.

> 7OKRt Y FEEAGE, E—42—#&. Ny T ) —EHERUTAAC Y FONICT BHIC. 47
I Y—BBDLICEE, 24V EFI—VDEEETRESICLTLIEEL,

AE
Caution

When installing your radio system in your model, always make sure to set your model on
a stand so the wheels and the chain are free from any traction before turning on your

radio and or connecting your motor for the first time.




A7 THID = / BEFORE YOU BEGIN

I TORICTERDZ EITERL TLIEE L,

O DFHFEZERHid BELEET B,
@+ FDABRZEHNL DS,
HE—AR. TEDHVE LS, BELRDD
5&%@%&5\ BRI —EREI T TTER
[y AN
QN EGROERY A RZEMEZ LK DICT 2.
MzE2E(C LR LGN SHEIITS,

Before assembling, please read the following carefully:

@First, read this instruction manual and familiarise yourself with the model’s
construction.

@Check the kit contents. Should any parts be missing, contact the retail shop from
where the model was purchased.

@Compare nuts, bolts, screws, etc to the "Actual Size" drawings on each page
before fitting to ensure that you are installing the correct parts.

Fv bl PRIMES EXAP/IWIEDE A2 TWET, HAZICIERETHDH D IO THERL THSHMHEILTT
<IEEL,

This kit contains screws and hardware in different metric sizes and shapes. Before using them, check the screws on the true-to-scale diagrams
on the left side in each assembly step.

@ /\ERFBD T+ X / OTHER HARDWARE

3x10mm £X 3x12mm HSEX 3mm Ty —Fvh E2 EUVY 4.8mm A~—)b 5x10mm N7 > %
Screw F/H Screw Washer « Nut E-ring Ball Ball Bearing
5mm

(]IM]]II]M]]]]]]II]DJ ID ' @ | © 4
3mm 3mm 3mm 2mm | |
@ 10mm ! @ 12mm T T @T 4%0 o I:l

@ X DiESE / SCREWS

EX FrvTER HIER yhER
Screw Cap Screw Flat Head (F/H) Screw Set Screw
QO O(m  (©)mm om
DA

Explanation of the part number

BLEBN—YHEYFENTWERE
ST IRAFYIIN—Y DRE Part number by which different
Part number of plastic parts with a runner. 2 EF21 986 parts are set selling.

l O O OO

EF219S© x3
Body Mount A
RTA—TVHMA

EF219S®

L— EF219S@ x4

Body Mount Washer
RTA— IV Tyv—

T oo

EF219SO
Body Mount B
RT1A—XUVIB

Bumper & Servo Saver Plastic Parts Set (FANTOM EP)
N IN=[=ReAN=TZ1\=V 2y (777 ML EP)

EF219S
Body Mount Set (FANTOM EP)
RTARVV MY (77 A EP)




Screws, Bearings / %, X754

© (jmm ()] (© om ©H @ﬂ]

1-512605H x13 1532606H x5 EF2395 @ x4 153533223’2?/'3)(3) EF2395 @ 5
Button Screw(Hex/M2.6x5) Flat Head Screw (Hex/M2.6x6) FIa_t H?ad Screw (Hex/M2x10) vk Nylon Nut M2 BRGOO7F x1
REIEZ(AYIR) FSEZ (AvIR) HIEX (NYIR) FAavryh Flange Bearing(3x6x2.5)
(@}l TSVINT Y
(© (o () P @ (jumm 5540t ©f
EF230@/EF238S@® x3 EF233S@ x4 1-S02608TPB x1 Set SCF(?W (M4x4) 1-N2630N x3
Button Screw(Hex/M2.6x8) Flat Head Screw (Hex/M2.6x10) i TyhER
ol SO AL FIE TP Bind Screw(M2.6x8) Nylon Nut M2.6
REVERNYTR) HIER (AVIR) TPV RER F40v Fyk BRG002 x3
@qm @Imm @ Shield Bearing(5x8x2.5)
| W I—=IVRRT YT
1-W260705 x10
1-513004H x3 1-833006H x5 EF2395 @ x2 Washer M2.6x7x0.5 @[B
Button Screw(Hex/M3x4) Flat Head Screw (Hex/M3x6) i"‘p S;EGKW(MZW) Tya— N3033N x4
REVER S u vy TER E X
FIER(N\VTR) Nylon Nut M3
Om om Om O
1-513008H x8 1593008H x14 1523006 x2 EF2350 x4 P )
Byttqn %crew(Hex/MSxB) Flat Head Screw (Hex/M3x8) Cap Screw(M3x6) Washer 3.3x8x0.3 e
REAVER HSER (AUHR) FryTER Ty —
1-S13012H x1 @ @ﬂ
1-S33012H x2 1-E015 x3 1-E020 x3
BRG001 x2
Eyg@ tS‘\;eW(Hex/NBMZ) Flat Head Sorew (Hex/M3x12)  E-Ring(E1.5) E-Ring(E2.0) EVZZSLL%EF?S? 4 BRGO34 x2 Shield Bearing(5x10x4)
HIER (A\YHR) EUY EUVY Do Shield Bearing(6x15x5) Y= VRRT VY

S—IVRRTY

Plastic Parts / 7S5 AF vy 15—V

EF2020@ x2 EF2020@ x1
Diff Gear A Diff Gear C
T7FVA T7FC

EF202@© x1
Spur Gear 48Px71T
RIN=F7 48PxT1T

EF201 x1
Bumper Set
IAYZA G AN
N’
Diff Gear B Rear Sprocket EF240S@ x1 EF240S@ x1 EF240S@ x1 EF240S@ x1 EF240S@ x1
7B UPRTOGY R
23T 25T
EF2020 x1 © ] (©) (©) @)
Sprocket Guide 1708B x1 — — =
2F04y MHAR Antenna pipe EF230@ x1 EF230@ x1 EF230@ x1 EF2300 x1
TIOTTINAT
EF231® x1
Front Plate
O © C_____ © O O oC___Ho O JREILE
0, © © o ° e
EF205@ x1 EF2050@ x1
Upper Suspension Arm Lower Suspension Arm
TYIN=Y AR Y3V T =L O-7—Y%2ARV¥av7—L

9 o @ [

g e °

EF231@ x1 EF232 x1
Main Chassis UppeE De_QK
bk %% TYIN=TvF




Metal Parts, ETC / AZ)vix—Y

EF239S@/MXW007 x4 E

94752 x1
Waterproofing Tape
Bk )TT—7

HERIRFEIEHYEE A

Glass Tape
Not sold separately

J5A7=T

EFTHOO1W x2
Pre-Shaped Front Tire H38°
0OV MA Y H38 BEERE

EF2350 xé EF2130 x1 EF2130 x1
King Pin Ext 4.8 Brass Ball X X
NPt Front Wheel Shaft L Front Wheel Shaft R EF211© x1 EF2110 x1 EF244Sx4
X 0 TAR IOV MR — TR IOV MRA—Ibo v TR Front Wheel Hub L Front Wheel Hub R \ LW Wheel Nut Silver \
JOVNRA—ILNTL  7AVIRA—=IVIN\TR BERA—IVFYh Vb=
EF2100 x2
Diff Gear Shaft O O
EF242S@® x1 R
Dam TIFVIvTH
per Ball EF210@ x1
EpZAer Sl EF2100 x1 Rear Shaft Collar EF2100 x1 92638 x8
EF210© x1 Gear Diff Stopper DT b S— Rear Wheel Hub L Snap Pin 6mm
Rear Wheel Hub R FYTTA Ry A RA—JL\TIL AFvTEY
DYRA—ILINTR
UT019 x4 (NN N
Flange Metal 3x6mm T | || | 0000 |
EF237 x1 TIVIAI E’FZSQSMGZXC%ZS °cooo
Front Axle Ext e 0“ N X
IOV KPR Ext 240y R EF219S@® x3 EF219SO® x1
Body Mount A Body Mount B EF2195@ x4
RTA—=TV A RT4—< I8 Body Mount Washer
EF240S® x1 EF239S @ x2 RTA—I/ Ty v—
O Shock Cap Collar 4x2.2mm
Ve A= SV h7—
EF240S@ x1 O
Shock Body
Y3VIRTA= EF222x1
il i} Pinion Gee}r 21T 48P Long
EF240SO x1 EF240S® x1 EF243 x2 EF238S@ x2 EF234 x1 E=A>Fvavy
Shock Shaft Shock Spring S Front SpringM Servo Mount B Front Sprocket Ext
ELZ2 YayyRFVVYS  TAVRATUVIM Y ARITVEB IOV R RTOAY MExt
( (1 |
o EF236S© x2
EF2300Q x2 EF214 x1 Deck Post S
Servo Saver Spring  FrontAxle L I] il EFZOEIGSTQ AT S
TRe IR TR kS |
| O [Tmm EF23650 x2
Deck Post L
EF209 x1 = o
Rear Shaft TUFRAML
URSZ AN
EF233S@ x1 ‘ IE
Rear Axle Mount R
R EF233S@ x1 EF239S@ x2 EF245S x2
UYTIRIVR T IR Rear Mount Bridge Eroi(&sxsnjl(gunt R E;ﬁﬁg&;um L F Mount?p);cer Lw KnucT(Ie Arm
| I M) ~ o H— =4 77—
SNRILNTIT TOVRTHRVRIVIR TOVRFIRNRIS AL [ XY AN~ ROl
EF23350 x1 —O ) EF218 x1
Rear Axle Mount L q D Ladder Chain
DYT7IRIVR TV ) N\ ® EF233S@ x1 Py
N Shock Stay
0 SavhAF—  EF2425@ x1
Antena Wire )
TUTFIAY— @
Rubber Parts, ETC / S51\—I\—Y, ZOfth
SIL0300-8 x1
Silicone OIL #300
2)aAVFAIL
°' 96441B X1 —
Sponge Tape #300cst
§C222-04 x1 ORG02BK x4 ORG02CL x1 ARVIT—
Shock Gasket 10mm 0-Ring(P2/Black) Silicone O-Ring(P2/Clear)
2avgARTY R 10mm QU (P2UT S YY) ¥IAV0UVT(PAUY)T)

EFTHO05W x2
Pre-Shaped Rear Tire L25°
)Y a4v 125 BERRE




FTyvoIVT— L
Knuckle Arm

Ol
IE O B (m

1-812605H
BH M2.6X5mm

Option Parts / # 7> 3>X\—Y

Front Double Bearing (Gold/2pcs/FANTOM EP-4WD)
70 MIIWARTYSG (T=1VR2N77 M s EP-4WD)

E FWOO4 Fr?ftgzl‘tﬁ);;%RGOM

EF211@/EF213@

xIOvIRIERS,
(B7EY)

Use Thread lock
(Sold separately)

Ol

EF213©

EF2130

BREAIAVE ) %Y
Left (the reverse) screw with a groove line

ZOYMRZ407
Front Drive

EF237

EF234 @ N
ST~ NN ooy BRGO0SF D o
EF234REDT I T ANT VY N ‘ b 2

Jv EF2395©

ICIBRIRDERT Y XA ZRHE LET,
Apply special grease (sold separately)
to the one-way bearing inside of #EF234.
96509
One Way Bearing Grease
DVIIANT ) VGTITIAR
Or
Frdd
96510
High Durability Ball Diff.Grease
EHAMR—ILTTIIR

N

Option Parts / # 7> 3> /X\—Y

Er2050 0Lt
EFW005 Instead of EF20500

Carbon Suspension Arm (FANTOM EP-4WD)
A=K RT—L (77 ML EP-4WD)

e N
RA—ILLVF &S %Y FLTHIVBELE T,
Wheel Wrench Cut off part of the figure.
o(/’

Q
@f)& EF2020

<Y

EF211 /G/EF2130

1-S12605H
BH M2.6X5mm

% @ / EF211@/EF213@
@ EF2116®

O

AN
EGEESRALYTF 2mm%E
EoTLohY EFHTE,

Tighten Wheel Hub using
2mm hex wrench.

ERAVELE)RY
For Left side (without a groove line)

EF205@

m\%(L/K/

q
‘W
i

UT019 (SN

>

|

E-Ring E2 EF2050
1-S33006H E
FH M3x6mm
xR EES, @
(BI5EY)
Use Thread lock
(Sold separately)

*IOAERS,
(1.5) Bi%Y)

Use Thread lock

@ (Sold separately)

1-$32606H
| FH M2.6x6mm
EF2050@
EF205@

BEEHEERI CEELE S,
DIFTEIR

Attach with small
amount of super glue.

&

1-533006H 8 v
FH M3x6mm &5
.4
1-E020 €5
E-Ring E2

10




JO0YMRSAT
Front Drive

BRERIAY)
For Right side
(with a groove line)

EF243

2Oy REERLEY,
(BUZEY)

Use Thread lock /
(Sold separately) @II

1-W260705
Washer
M2.6x7x0.5

EF2350

7

(BU5EY)
Apply small amount of theread lock.
(Sold separately)

“ DEO XIOVIRIEMITET,

DEDTIVREMIET,
(BUZEY)

Apply small amount of grease.
(Sold separately)

EF235@

@ﬂ EF2350 S sonos
96508 KR RVEL)
HG Joint Grease G 0/ For Léft side
HGYa1 MR “ca (without a groove line)
/ >

DBOTIRENIES, N\ /’( )

BI35Y) N\ @

Apply small amount of grease. %CJ,D NS ‘A;\\

(Sold separately) T

@ F239S@/WXW007

@Zﬁi‘? &— 1-W260705
EF2350@
M3.3x8x0.3 4 i @ﬂ
AF7I)52108y R
Steering Tie Rod ETE

17.0 mm

1:1

Note direction!

o ( ] W AFFULTEATYK
¢ ' Steering Tie Rod
6@%
EF201H &
EF239S0®
2x35mm
m EF201E AT R
Steering Tie Rod
A X2pcs
EF239S@MWXW007 /\ R
48
Y—Re—N\—
Servo Saver @ @II EF23850
4 N\
i 1260705 i
Servo Horn Bx7x0.5mm |Q
1-512605H Pl
EF230@ 23T  EF230@® 25T BH M2.6x5mm
SANWA . KO FUTABA. KYOSHO
23 25

H—RlcEh8icxI%
fEVET,

Match the screw with
servo type.

EF230@/EF238S®
BH M2.6x8mm

1-S02608TPB
TPB M2.6x8mm

1-S13008H
BH M3x8mm

RTTITH—R

1-S12605H 1-W260705 2

BH M2.6x5mm  M2.6x7x0.5mm (BI5EY)
Steering Servo
(Sold separately)

EF2300

MhEEDES,
Match the shape!

44




ﬂm:rzh KS17
Front Drive

EF2195@

Body Mount Washer
RTAITEDBREERELE T, 1E4E210)
2mm DESFAENTEEXT,

The number is adjusted according to the
body. 2 pieces as standard.
Itis able to adjust the height of 2mm.

IRFVEERTEELET, DIFTEER
Attach with small amount of Epoxy Bond.

7 ATT7VITH—HRI>
Steering Servo Mount

AEFE!
Note direction!

L

1-S33008H
FH M3x8mm
xIny JElzER
L&, (I55Y) “ @9

= UseThread lock
LoE  (Sold separately)

1-S33012H
FH M3x12mm

H—RORARICEDLETEIMIFET,
Install according to the shape of the servo.

1-N2630N

1> 7 PGS-HRY — R AT
Mount holes for SANWA
PGS-HR servo.

H—REWHIR

&

EF230@/EF2380
BH M2.6x8mm

EF230@/EF2380®
BH M2.6x8mm

12




ﬂx;wwﬁ#—#&vw
Steering Servo Mount

o=
\g&

EF239S@
CAP M2x12mm N
i)

EF239S@

. /\\-'/:';'
4x2.2mm 'a( — %’g

®» ©H

Oy
\\
\
&
A

N
)
A

D RF TSI — R S TEELET,
(ﬂ ; Mount the steering servo on center of the chaccis.
|

EF239S@
CAP M2x12mm
AF7) 72148y R

Steering Tie Rod /(;\\ "

@
EF239S@
4x2.2mm

EF239SG®
M2

O EF2395@

M2

EeK

D 7t D LN
Center hole of the
chassis.

E FWOOZ Frﬁggega&f(:ﬁngFZOQ

Carbon Gear Diff. Axle (FANTOM EP-4WD)
H=RFVYTITIRIV (77 b L EP-4WD)

EF2395@
M2
EF2020
ATTITEAOY FORE T —BERELET,
Adjust steering tie rods length for toe angle.
FIEY
Diff Gear Y0y vRVERER
LEd, (BIFEY)
Use Thread lock
(Sold separately)
@ @ 1-S53003
éss M3X3mm
a
EF209 %
BRG002
~ 5x8x2.5mm
N EF2020© EF210©
EF2100

EF2020

Oll

BRG002
5x8x2.5mm @II:]]
/ BRGOO7F
@ EF2100Q /3xex2.5mm
@z i@i’ ,
Lo
EF210@ TS
2N
T EIR I BEKHREELET, @"B 1-N3033N
Do not over tighten! Check and makes sure it move smoothly. M3

47




X 7HoRIV IV B L
m Rear Axle Mount n OSh LA EBHEICEy FLET,

Set as a logo will be the upper side.
AEF201 9]

BHREFI—VORBIR0N—IBE,

@[B “ Refer page 20 for ride height and chain

)~ length adjustment.
[ EF23350 1-N3033N
5x10xdmm \ EF2335@® / M3
/Al AT 4 ' S

EF2335©@
<>

OO LA EBHRIcEy FLET,
Set as a logo will be the upper side.

BEF201EI

& @Dﬂﬂ]ﬂﬂﬂﬂ]ﬂﬂ m EF2335@

EF2335@
M2.6x10mm
o0y JEPE(ER
LEd, (AI5EY)
Use Thread lock

/
T eromon

(Sold separately) 0 @
./3 \g ' 5x10x4mm
1-S13008H
BH M3x8mm EF2335Q
FH M2.6x10mm

0w JEaER
LEY, (BIFEY)
Use Thread lock
(Sold separately)

LEY, (BI5EY)

Use Thread lock

e B Ol |
Ve

T—%2— (Bl5EY)

Diff Gear xo0y I8IEFH E g

@ Motor (Sold separately)
1-854004 No.37033 FYORIHIKSD
8 VR A80TT 5 L RE—R—215T N
ﬁ/ SS Méx4mm LE MANS 480T Brushless Motor 21.5T JEREDCOTEELET,
No.37035 Tighten the screws with
one sheet of paper inserted

JVX>/480GOLDT 5 L RE—4—215T
between both gears.

2

EF210©

EF210@

1-823006

Cap M3x6mm @

FhrEIcEYrERE
WAL,

Firmly tighten the set
screw onto the flat spots.

Option Parts / + 7> 3> /\—Y
EFW003 :EFZ10®G&¥§§.§
nstead of EF21000Q
BRG002
5x8x2.5mm

WEEhEEY,
Line up holes.

SP Rear Wheel Hub (L/FANTOM EP-4WD)
SPUXHRA—IVINT (L/77> LA EP-4WD)

1A



“ TUTFI A TEERT BRAITRIHIET.
Install when using the antenna pipe. 1-S12605H

BH M2.6x5m

EF201H

— | BE! METER
1-S12605H Important ! Note direction.

BH M2.6x5mm

1-833006H
FH M3x6mm

9@1-31300%
BH M3x8mm

EF219S©

1-S13008H
BH M3x8mm

9@1-33300%
FH M3x6mm

EF2011

13 [

IOy JHEPE(ER
1-$13008H LEY, (BI5EY)
BH M3x8mm Use Thread lock
i> (Sold separately)

0y SRR
9@ n LET. BIFEY)

Use Thread lock
1-S13008H g
BH M3x8mm

(Sold separately)

(gm AEr—7cEEETERT,
Mounting ESC by double side tape.
6441B
Double Sided Tape
mET—7
\ ” J

ESC

37051B
LE MANS 240S ESC (B5EY)
)b+~ 240S ESC (Sold separately)

0Oy JHEPE(ER
LEY, (AI5EY)
Use Thread lock
1-833008H  (Sold separately)
FH M3x8mm

1-S13004H
BH M3x4mm

15




12mm
hﬂ

GlassTape ~— —— |

ISRT—7

INyTY—
Battery

14/

7eY)

)— (&l

>

AV

Bk IITT—7
Waterproofing Tape

94752

INYTY—ITBERIVTT—T=BEIE T,
Apply waterproofing tape on the batery.

Nyé
Y

Battery (Sold separately)\

Fx

-

Chain

=

(o)

wMSEL.
B RS,

BT 07
<

@ FI—%
HE8E|CDkx

o
N
B
®
K
D
(S
N

|
T_
h
S
o
=
K
J
=
N
2
X
~
/4
¥

wv
)
[
s
£
[~
=
v
[
=
<
[
]
o
S
o
)
s
[
2
2
©
=
[
@
vl
wv
o
<
[
<
<
[}
[
[}
[
v
=)

Chain should go over front and rear sprockets,

then choose where to connect as shown

@

iy
# S
v
® 2
Rg
ng
Rs
RE
S E
W ™
#a
3]
ER
e
H o
pvie}
=<

=
HX

%

B
for
e
N
N
|
I
N
3
=
Gk

L
<
£
©
<
v
o
[
2
c
©
2
c
=3
[
>
o
£
(7]
o

®

ez Ml

c
2 ¢
g | ﬁ
v
T K
'J S /
v
F
_ £
Q.
o E

EFTL21IN—

BT

£2
i

g

3

U

K

[

()

>

[°]

a

~

D8 | 23

A e - = S

wE "o v

X3 |Ng S =

NE |18 DR

Mg | <5 e

Re |82 e

= !

2e Bo =

£ mEﬂMt & &

T me = s 7.M;

NS @.mm P ]

L © Ne— S  ©

e I~ g N €

5'® [N ]

il = H o5 =G

F ] th®© X

mm y 2 m,/m

o g2 > % £

N g5 2

I m 18 o 9 Y]

- =
®

16



Shock

1-E015
E-Ring E1.5

®
(0

EF240S@

ZDF1VDETHE
THAINEANET,
Fill oil to this line.

©30222-04
(D

®

EF240S© v 7 MEREETHLA

) FRPEFAIVEREET,
Insert shaft all the way and
remove excess oil.

ORG02CL
oYv9IP2y T —
0-Ring P2 Clear

EF2410
avILoF
Shock Wrench
EFZ%

1=V

17 2LV R
Tire Wheel BEHE TROVT MO DAEICEHLTUEEL,

EFTHOO1W

Mount the receiver in one of the positions shown
in the figure below.

EFTHOO1W

ek (BIFEY)
Rx (Sold separately)

EF2448

\'\\‘ /

Rx (Sold separately)

96441B
Double Sided Tape
mET—7 PN

EF2020
RA—IVLF
Wheel Wrench

EFTHO05W

A7




=V 7 @ Ve ~N
Shock TOTFINA TR ERTRBRICEHTET,

Install when using the antenna pipe.
EF2420

AT
17

1-853003
SS M3x3mm

Ol

oRGoaBK VERRA Lo
HRICLET,

Do not let antenna
wire outside of the

tube as damage

TUTHR
Antenna Wire

1-853003
SS M3X3mm

Ofl® omm)oe

1-N3033N 1-S13012H

m RFEA— Ny IRAVEFH—IV
Body Cut Paint Decal
B RTAREDREC -V — &

RAVMN DY M RURTAERITET, n A LET,
Paint. Cut and Make a hole to the body After painting, remove the protective film
6mmDTERIFET. the bod P

: from the body shell.
Drill 6mm hole to the body

/

EFB002©®
White

RIA b

By bSAUITHEST
AvELEY,
Cut along the cut line.

6mmODNZRITET.
Drill 6mm hole to the body.

& /O

18




m RF— DY bRV FH—I

Body Cut Paint Decal
HBEOPHERRERE T T R T ERTYA—DiEEESL
TBE MBEROHLE VT,
K TAEREGDSRATYA—2BETEET,
We recommend to use dish detergent to fix the position of the
decals. Add few drops of detergent to water and apply between

the decal and body, then position the location. Make sure that @
there is no air left between the decal and body when applying.

ESIETHBEAL—RITH
LO/RO

EHVET,
Follow the numbers in

order when applying for
best result. L/R@

EFW001GZEF2EE X
100mMmDNNEHITET,
Drilla 10mm hole when
mounting EFW001G.

Option Parts / 77> 3> /\—Y

Wing (Gold/FANTOM EP-4WD)
A5 (S=IVR/77 ML EP)

10




FANTOM EP-4WD Ext SETUP MANUAL

N

7 7 > b L EP-4WD ExtDitE

772 N LSEP-4WD ExtDEREE 100%FIBE B HICT 7 b LOAWDKEEE D ICEBR T 2EHRLRVEY M7y FICDoHHRY E T,
Structure of Fantom EP-4WD Ext

THE BEST POLICY IS TO GRASP THE STRUCTURE OF THE MODEL FOR LETTING IT SHOWN THE BEST POSSIBLE RACING CAPABILITY.

1; 7Y FMAYRGY TR TORER)DESITLIE). 7OV ML YDAV 24 v LUBRKEELE T, ZOEEEE 7OV DTV ITAIZ Y FITE) 7 —I12LT
W THBEEETDEEZTOY MIBF DD DV EL A, ZOTHERETOLEIFBRENIENZE DT BTLEEEEITRIC P2 VOB FBIciECoHTTOaY b
AVICERB DD D BDTREZ—MEEE) Y2/ Y HEBELTEE>ITCENET,

1: Because of the difference in the diameters of the front and rear tires, the front tires rotate faster then the rear ones. He built-in one way clutch make the front
axis running idly when the car going straight; as a result, the model has less running resistance. When the rear wheels come to slip on a course, the front wheels
will be then driven; and the car is kept going straight.

DY 214vH 1 EEET 5L, 707 MMAVIFZDRKIFOICEEET S,
When the tear wheels rotate fully, the front ones travel this mach.

2; DEICEEETHSI—F—Z D BEITIED B H R DOFIEH NBIEAMAIDZ A Y TIREERED TET,

ZDEEQDRA V@DV AV ERUHIZTNLVEEH D ENEQDT O M A VICEEEN DD DAV e ARICHERD U IE>TUOKD e BIc W& 9, Ffed—
FUDVTRITIZZA VORI )y TES LIRS LEREINHNQOOD T OV MAYIChH 7OV FRSA T DREICEZDTAE Y Z L EWTI—F— 2N ST EHT]
HETY,

2; When the car takes a corner, the inside of front wheel goes differently than the out-side one. Then the wheel @ is engaged to be driven, pulling the car into the

direction of the turn. Also while taking corners, if the rear tires @ slip and lose the traction, the driving power works only on the front wheels, @ and @, to enable
it turning smoothly without a spin.

BAVEDEYTAVT

1: 7 7 b LEP-4AWD Exti3giED 2 1 Y EDE CETHEEEZI 22BN TEFT,

Setting of Tire

1; The running characteristic of the Fantom EP-4WD can be varied by differentials in the diameters of the front and rear tires.(Example)

AEO2YE
DE = o Ak
Differential betw ZT{ )T
een Front and Steering Characte
Rear Wheel

Za1— I~7ll/(5597'2.73 TS V%EED)
Neutral Steering (taking corners according to

your stick control)
o
B

45mm 50mm 5mm
F=N=RTT7(Bofe 71V KURLHHB)
Oversteering (turns with a shorter radius than

44mm 52mm 8mm /
your control)

46mm 46mm Omm e
/ / FUA—ZFT (B te SV ENSLBE)
Understeering (turns with a larger turning radius)

2; FEEDORIIHETEME BBE. 2 YOIVINIY R RTABREICEVEBVE T, BLZDRAVYERUVRT TV RGO TEEICLy T4 7 LTLIEEWN
2; The data described in the above chart is only an indication and may be variable depending upon condition of the driver’s skill, ground surface, bounce of tires,
and the body.




FI—VElEEDOREAE

U¥7 9 ZAVT ZT2—DBUIIREEEZSETCF I —VDRY LEREHETEET,
How to adjust ride height and chain

Chain tension and ride height could be adjusted with rear axle adapter direction

[ @/ —<IKIvay (EE B o) h

Normal Position (Ride height: High/Tension:Tight)

YT RIVT ET 52—
Rear axle adapter

O LTREFZDELALBEABZS, (R B/ARY DB
Change from A to B without rotating
(Ride height: High/Tension:Loose)

FI—VDRIDIMmBE,

Chain gets loose by Tmm

ORI EE L FABZS, (BE E/ARY DB
Rotate the adapter (Ride height: Low/Tension:Loose)

OALBEARR, L THEEEZD, (FERE EARY EDLY)
Change from A to B and rotate the adapter

. (Ride height: Low/Tension:Tight)

FI—YDRYD I mmkp Bz,

BEEM3ImmTHS,

Chain gets loose by Tmm and

the ride height gets lower by 1.3mm

BHaH1.3mmTH5,
Ride height lower by 1.3mm

Tmm

-7
Mark

BEEE R X /Ride height chart
SAYEE 41 | 42 43

Tire Diameter
3.5 4 4.5

45 46 47

Front

Rear (Hi)

3.7

Rear (Lo)

A1



Exproded View

92638~ EF2195@ EF2445 EFTHOO5W
/ @ EF2405€
17088 / EF24050 Q
1-513008H \]
EF218 / ‘
; - EF2195@
1-553003_ - L) 40 /
1-512605H — ¢ ‘ ®
92638
EF201E_ ﬁ T1-553003 EF2020©
1-513008H 1-513008H
1-512605H | BRGOO]
\ / EF2/01E|
@ /rz; C\ EF23350@ EF24050
NG
7 1. N\ >
1-513008H \ O

SO
ST\ 0 SIL0300-8
_ EF202© EF2405@

EF2405©

N\
g e

EF2405@
ORGO2CL

\
TN
1E015 \
/ @‘)QQ

Q EF2405@®
\ }24053
N

5C222-04

EF2419E

' @ EF2410
EF2395@—
EF2395 @/MXW007— (%) EF23950
BRG002
EF201\®6 / er201@ EF2395@ & 1-533006H
EF23950—Q \ [ / EF230©/EF2300 RECEIVER
® % / / EF2335@ o Eeré °
FF23950 ™ era30s @/Mxwoo7— / NS0z
R EF233S!
EF23950\ EF2300 o 1-N3033N  EF2335@ © EF209
964418 EF201E1
N~
o ©) /BRGOO1
EFTHOOTW /V EF201 1-554004
EF244S / 1-50268TPB Qf
/ 2300 QPP \ /EF239S®/MXWOO7
P, N\ EF2300 .
1-513008H EF2300 EF2395@ EF23950@
o EF242S®
\
110 2350 % EF2395 @/MXW007
#1 \ TEF201H
uT019 e
’ — iy TSEF2395@
’ —~
EF2
/ OQ 1-\/\/260705\% 90
. \ 1-N2630N___
) ) EF2385@-__ (52 S
EF211@/EF2130@ 0 S 2455 ORGO2BK N S
S EF2050—— ? ® 1-W260705 L EF23650 EFTHOO5W
1512505 / — ? 1-532606H i Z= ER23650 A EF244S
BRG034 = 0 _1-N2630N = = =)
e SR ) cf
1»W260705;@ @ % 1-S12605H / E’ TEF2385@ /Eanese /EF23659
uTo19 EF213@ EF230Q/ (3 2 &
EF2350— U EF23850 N = 1
EZ! EF2130 1-512605H 1-W260705 Eggg% [F2310 -
Important! EF2350 — ¢ 1 EF237 \
. NN <) EF2050
X1 BRAYAVE @) %Y EF234/ y EF2195@
Important! Left (the reverse) screw with a groove line BRGOO3F & = %

#2 ERAVEL () %Y
For Left side (with a groove line)

= T —EF2395@ L@%’
——£F20750 92638 ﬁ

EF2350@
uTo19 \?
E2a3 O\ EF219SG<@
1-W260705\® @
LA GEAR RATIO ~—=
PINION CHART
R — | S ©
14 5.07 / O s 1-533006H 8 N =
15 4.73 72130 EFzm/a/ - e \1-5020 -
16 4.44 EF2130 @ - 8 EFTHOOTW
17 4.18 1-W260705 — J/ _ EF201H
18 3.94 rors— © O@
19 3.74 B
20 3.55

_— 1-512605H EF244S 1-533008H
;; g;g [0 EF21 1x2 EF2020 g \g
°F 3:09 \ / f”% -$33008H
— g B
25 2.84 ~ 1-533012&\! g
26 2.73 (Y
27 2.63 N

22

23



FANTOM EP-4WD Ext PARTS LIST

1708B 92638 94752

x4pcs x10pcs
Waterproofing Tape 15mmx35m

Snap Pin 6mm
96441B 1-E015 |1-E020 |

e

Antenna Pipe

11-512605H _}1-513004H |
©(um

BH M2.6x5mm

x10pcs x10pcs

©(m

BH M3x4mm

x10pcs

©(fmm

BH M3x8mm BH M3x12mm

x10pcs

©)((mmm

(©)

FH M2.6x6mm

x10pcs x10pcs

©)m

FH M3x6mm

x10pcs

©)mm

FH M3x8mm

©)mm

FH M3x12mm

x10pcs

(@il

SS M3x3mm

x10pcs x10pcs

o

SS Méx4

x10pcs

©l

M2.6x7x0.5

x4pcs

BB 5x10x4

BRG002

BRGO03F

BRGO07F

BRG034

Y)Y
%‘“""
&

AW @ x2pcs

&,
=
5

VM)
gﬂr
= )%
AR
@

A

1-£020
1-N2630N
1-N3033N
1-502608TPB
1-523006
1-512605H
1-513004H
1-513008H
1-513012H
1-532606H
1-533006H
1-533008H
1-533012H
1-553003
1-554004
1-W260705
BRGOO1
BRG002
BRGOO3F
BRGOO7F
BRGO34
EF201
EF202

9N

Color Antenna Black(4pcs)

Snap Pin (10Pcs)

Waterproofing Tape

Sponge Tape(1x100x150)
E-Ring(E1.5/10pcs)
E-Ring(E2.0/10pcs)

Nut(M2.6x3.0) Nylon (5pcs)
Nut(M3x3.3) Nylon (Spcs)

TP Bind Screw(M2.6x8/10pcs)

Cap Screw(M3x6/5pcs)

Button Screw(Hex/M2.6x5/10pcs)
Button Screw(Hex/M3x4/10pcs)
Button Screw(Hex/M3x8/10pcs)
Button Screw(Hex/M3x12/10pcs)
Flat Head Screw (M2.6x6/10pcs)
Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x6/10pcs)
Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x8/10pcs)
Flat Head Screw(Hex/M3x12/10pcs)
Set Screw(M3x3/10pcs)

Set Screw(M4x4/10pcs)
Washer(M2.6x7x0.5/10pcs)

Shield Bearing(5x10x4)4Pcs

Shield Bearing(5x8x2.5)4Pcs
Flange Bearing(4x8x3)2Pcs

Flange Bearing(3x6x2.5)2Pcs
Shield Bearing(6x15x5)2Pcs
Bumper & Servo Saver (FANTOM EP-4WD)
Diff. Gear (FANTOM EP-4WD)

Hh7=T7VT7TE (4pos)
AFv7E(10Pcs)

kT T—7

ARV T-7(1x100x150)
EJ7(E1.5/10A)

£ (E20/10A)

TV M26x3.0) 740> (5A)
FvM3x33) F/aY (5A)
TP/ FER(M2.6x8/10A)
Fry TERM3X6/5N)
REER(M26X5) (NI Z/10A)
RV ER (M)A YT R10A)
REVER(M3X8)(NYIZ/10A)
REVER(M3X12)(NYIZ/10A)
HIER(M26x6) (N7 A/10A)
HZEZAMIXE)NYZZ/10A)
HSER(M3X8)(A\ v R/10A)
HIEAMIXI(NYTA/0A)
Y FEZ(M3X3/10A)

7y FEZ(M4x4/10A)

7w —(M26x7x0.5/10A)
I-)URRT % (5x10x4)4 A
- IVRRT ) (5x8x25)4A
J-IVRRT Y5 (4x8x3)2 A
TZVINT) T (3x6x25)2 A
- JURRTY 4 (6x15%5) 20
INVIS—/ =Rt —I\— (77> Ly EP-4WD)
T 7%Y (77> LA EP-4WD)

| ‘ x10pcs x10pcs
Sponge Tape 100x150mm E1.5 Clip E2.0 Clip [ o) | mi}
1-N2630N | 1-S3033N | 1-502608TPB | 1-523006 | Stee
" T " - | | EE
Nylon Nut M2.6 Nylon Nut M3 TPB M2.6x6mm CS M3xemm S om O

[im, &), Bl

O L@ x2pcs SSM3x3mm SS Mdxdmm

(b] G x4pcs

G G xdpcs

I~

[N
|[_oooo]|]
e

OOOOl

Ir
© x3pcs O xipc © xdpcs

om

SS M3x3mm

For Brushed and
Brushless motor.
AW S S B

@Glﬂmmm @(Iiﬂﬂm @ (jomm

@BS M2.6x8mm x1pc  BS M3x8mm x1pc

@ O

(d} © x2pcs

TPB M2.6x8mm x1pc

© ©
° T

g o =0

J

e 9 j eFH M2.6x10mm x4pcs

@Qj o BS M3x8mm x1pc
= 7

Nylon Nut M3 x1pc
EF205 Suspension Arm (FANTOM EP-4WD) HR7—L (77 s EP-4WD)
EF207S Front Axle Mount (FANTOM EP-4WD) TOVIT7IRIVI IV N (T7 b L EP-4WD)
EF209 Rear Shaft (FANTOM EP-4WD) ¥ v T (77 s EP-4WD)
EF210 Rear Wheel Hub (FANTOM EP-4WD) Y RA—=IVINT (77> b L EP-4WD)
EF211 Front Wheel Hub (FANTOM EP-4WD) TAYNRA—IVINT (77 b L EP-AWD)
EF213 Front Wheel Shaft (FANTOM EP-4WD) TOVNRA =V % T (T7 b EP-4WD)
EF214 Front Axle (L/FANTOM EP-4WD) 7OV 79 ZIV (/77 b Ly EP-4WD)
EF218 Ladder Chain (FANTOM EP-4WD) FI—> (77 ML EP-4WD)
EF219S Body Mount (FANTOM EP-4WD) RTA4— VYN (77> ML EP-AWD)
EF222 Pinion Gear (217-48P/Long/FANTOM EP4WD)  E=4 >4+ (21T-48P/00>% /77> L EP-AWD)
EF230 Servo Saver (FANTOM Ext) HY—Re—N\= (T7/MLExt)
EF231 Main Chassis (FANTOM Ext) A V% Y—(T77 M Ext)
EF232 Upper Deck (FANTOM Ext) TYIN=TvF (T7V ML)
EF233S Rear Axle Mount (FANTOM Ext) X792 (77 b s Ext)
EF245S LW Knuckle Arm (2pcs/FANTOM Ext) BEFYIIVT—LQNT7V M Ext)



FANTOM EP-4WD Ext PARTS LIST

©

©

@ﬂ]e X2pcs

© xdpcs O M3.3x8x0.3 xBpcs  M2.6x7x0.5 xBpcs

| — = ©(fmmm
®BS M2.6x8mm x4pc

O x2pcs
© x2pcs
EF239
(O mmmn  © - mmmmmm

© x2pcs Ox2pcs O CSM2x124pcs @ FHM2x10 2pcs

@O ® Ball 4.8 xdpcs

@"B @ M2 xdpcs

(m[)

T Te WWM@ @ﬂ SC222-04 x2pcs

®0 ome @UORGOZCLPZXZPCS

ORG02BK
P2 xdpcs

O SSM33mm

FH M3x8mm

X1 Opcs X1 Opcs

©0

Front x2pcs Rear x2pcs H38® x2pcs 1.25° x2pcs
x12pcs X2pcs
@0 | @I
Ball 4.8mm FM 3x6
x4pcs

EF234 Front Sprocket Ext (FANTOM Ext)

EF235 King Pin Ext (4pcs/FANTOM Ext)

EF2365 Deck Post (FANTOM Ext)

EF237 Front Axle Ext (S/FANTOM Ext)

EF238S Servo Mount (FANTOM Ext)

EF239 Linkage Parts (FANTOM Ext)

EF240S Rear Shock (Silver/FANTOM Ext)

EF241 Shock Wrench (FANTOM Ext)

EF242S HD Antenna Set (Silver/FANTOM Ext)
EF243 Front Spring (M/4pcs/FANTOM Ext)
EF244S LW Wheel Nut (Silver/4pcs/FANTOM Ext)
EFB002 CRC2 Non-Decoration Body (FANTOM Ext)
ORGO2BK  O-Ring(P2/Black) 10Pcs

ORGO2CL  Silicone O-Ring(P2/Clear) 10Pcs
EFHOOTW  Wheel (White/F&R 2pcs/FANTOM EP-4WD)
EFTHO01W

EFTHO0SW

MXWO007 4.8mm Brass Ball (12pcs)

uT019 Flange Metal 3x6mm (ULTIMA)
SC222-04  Shock Gasket 10mm(4pcs)

SIL0300-8  Silicone OIL #300(40cc)

TV ATy Mext (77 b L Ext)
FUTEVEU AN T M EX)

TYFRRAM (777 M AEX)
TOVITIRIVEX (S/ 77> M A Ext)
HY—RIIV M T7 LX)
Uor—=I1\=Y (77~ L Ext)

23wy (VIVN=/T77 L Ext)
2avILF (777 ML Ext)

HD 77ty b (V=177 b L Ext)
TOVNRT) VT (WAN 77 b s Ext)
BEBRA—)IVFY (VIVN—/ANT 7V M Ex)
CRQ/V7ab—3vRT4 (77 A Ex)
015 (P2/7Zv%)10A(SP18)

)30 P29 T)I0A

RA—IV (R4 M2/ 77> b L EP-4WD)

Pre-Shaped Front Tire H38® (2pcs/FANTOM EP-4WD) 701>/ MaA ¥ H38' AR BN/ 77> Ly EP-4WD)
Pre-Shaped Rear Tire L25° (2pcs/FANTOM EP-4WD) 7217 L25° &R, EQA/ 77 Iy EP-4WD)

48mm7 S AAR—)L (12{8AL)
TZVIAZIL 3x6mm (FILTA)
23y ARy~ 10mmEA)

) VAA) #300 (40cc)

FANTOM EP-4WD Ext Option Parts List

Wing (Gold/FANTOM EP-4WD)
9425 (d—IVR/77 Y A EP)

Carbon Gear Diff. Axle (FANTOM EP-4WD)
H=RVFYTITIRIV (77 M LA EP-4WD)

EFW003

SP YA —)VINT (U772 Ly EP-4WD)

Front Double Bearing (Gold/2pcs/FANTOM EP-4WD)
7O/ FIWATYF (3=IVR2A 77 b EP-4WD)

Carbon Suspension Arm (FANTOM EP-4WD)
H=RIH AT =L (77 b L5 EP-4WD)

EFTH100W
. @,_\

Pre-Shaped Small Tire(H=38 9 45mm/L=25 ¢ 50mm)
INERA P (EBBR#/H=38 0 45mm/L=25 ¢ 50mm)

Ride Hight Adjust Plate (0.5Smm/F&R4pcs/Ext)
BEERETL—b 05mm/EiBAN 77 M Ext)

1/48 Pitch PINION GEAR

(@3l

SS M3x3mm

PNGS4816 16T PNGSA4823 23T PNGA4819 19T
PNGS4817 17T PNGS4824 24T PNGA4820 20T
PNGS4818 18T PNGS4827 27T PNGA4822 22T
PNGS4821 21T PNGA4825 25T

R246-4826 26T

Motor shaft length

E-2—¥TMDRE
Over 15mm
15mmil E
~—

I—

EFTH100W
EFW001G
EFW002
EFW003
EFW004
EFW005
EFW012
PNGS4816
PNGS4817
PNGS4818
PNGA4819
PNGA4820
PNGS4821
PNGA4822
PNGS4823
PNGS4824
PNGA4825
R246-4826
PNGS4827
37035
370518
R246-8581  Silicone Sensor Cable 150mm
KS3031-04M  Mini Servo All Metal Gear

Pre-Shaped Small Tire (H38 9 45/L25 ¢ 50)
Wing (Gold/FANTOM EP-4WD)

Carbon Gear Diff. Axle (FANTOM EP-4WD)
SP Rear Wheel Hub (L/FANTOM EP-4WD)
Front Double Bearing (Gold/2pcs/FANTOM EP-4WD)

Steel Pinion Gear (16T-48P)

Steel Pinion Gear (17T-48P)

Steel Pinion Gear (18T-48P)
Velvet Coating Pinion Gear (19T-48P)
Velvet Coating Pinion Gear (20T-48P)
Steel Pinion Gear (21T-48P)
Velvet Coating Pinion Gear (22T-48P)
Steel Pinion Gear (23T-48P)

Steel Pinion Gear (24T-48P)
Velvet Coating Pinion Gear (25T-48P)
Aluminum Pinion Gear (26T-48P)
Steel Pinion Gear (27T-48P)

LE MANS 480GOLD Brushless Motor 21.5T

R246-8581

Silicone Senser Cable 150mm

AL =r=7)b 150mm

LE MANS 480GOLD MOTOR (Brushless/21.5Turn)
WRVT—IV FE—2— (F5YLA2N55—Y)

37051B KS3031-04M

LE MANS 2405 ESC Mini Servo

(for Brushless/MAX13.5Turm) | | (All Metal Gear)
V> 240S ESC SZH—R

A=V A2)F i)

(FF/VARIMAX1355-)

SLCLYAIE GEAR RATIO
PINION CHART

14 5.07

15 4.73

16 4.44

17 4.18

18 3.94

19 3.74

20 3.55

21 3.38

22 3.23

23 3.09

24 2.96

25 2.84

26 2.73

27 2.63

INER A T (BB E/M=38 0 45mm/L=25 ¢ 50mm)
A2 (T—IVR/T7 M AEP)
H=RYEPTITTHRIV (T7 kL EP-4AWD)
SPUARA—IUNT (U777 b Ly EP-4WD)
TEVMEIIWATYYS (G0N 77 b L EP-4WD)

Carbon Suspension Arm (FANTOM EP-4WD)  h—R> 4 27— L (77> b L EP-4WD)
Ride Hight Adjust Plate (0.5mm/F&R4pcs/Ext) ESTHE L — b (0.5mm/EIE4A/ 77 L Ext)

AF—IVEZF >+ (16T-48P)
AF—IVEZF %+ (17T-48P)
AF—IVE=A+4 (18T-48P)
NIy b= MDA F4(19T-48P)
NIy b I— MEZA Y F4(20T-48P)
AF—=)VEZF >4 (21T-48P)
NIy b= MEZA Y F4(221-48P)
AF—)VEZF 47 (23T-48P)
AF—=)VEZF >4 (24T-48P)
NIy b= MDA F4(25T-48P)
T IV EZA > F47(26T-48P)
AF—IVEZF %+ (27T-48P)
RV 480T—IV R TSV LAE—2 21558~

LE MANS 2405 ESC (for Brushless/MAX13.5Tum) JL='> 2405 ESC(7 5%/ L ARIMAX13.5%—2)

)V —4r—711150mm
STH=RA-IVARVF IR
o)~



"Kyosho Direct-Mail-Parts-Order-System" is available only for Japanese market.

HTNSOBAREEARERICRSE TV EET

Oz IO LI B LTLESHRETOANTIN=Y R F T a2 IN—=V %A
L TTESVICET BN TEET,

O\ —VIIEETEEBALTCOLLD . BEITHIEVEEIE RELT V5
VY avT THBATHIENTEET,

HBZTIVHEICE Y RRFERORE Y EY. REWEBY 1 M TTRREEL,

HPBIIFPERRIEE - KIREFIEFESEX LOBRICL Y. BNBBALTEL
ETDTHED LHTTREEL,

1. FTRIBETHERDHLTEEL,
FTIE BELDBIED . CDERESEVROV W BIEICTRIELTEW, THED/\— Y DIEEDH
PNUSENBATEL T, TORITHEIL/EURRRAE ZHRBIBDEBADRAL—XITBEVET,

s

BETTHFEDN— YD E [ ERUNEOIFETO. REBDI A >S4 VI~V EXE 2R BT NEZTDHE TEXTEEY,

I3 224 VN—YVEXEINZ CHRLD/N—YDREPHEFZERSEICTIX LLLEV, EERBREREZHZIH WL LTTh
SRR T BERDTEED BIEICBEITLET,

H—EER STV ELSEETEVET,

A: BURGEHIAE TR B B: BIECRHELRN—V % CTEXNSHM3I~4BT
N=VDmBELEBESE AXLAEZEZID, BEZROTHED. HIElC
29 %o BREITLET,
7 T4
ﬁﬁ%%—a“/m P 2 /\’—“/EE{E
= ERIEIFZ D
ATYH—H
BENTY,
. J

2.81E ICITITEWREIE sS4 5140 ay T THBATESY,
BEAYSAYYav T THBATS,

https://rc.kyosho.com
ARTIN—YR A T2 avI\— U 7o) —%
EEZRTHEATAIENTEET.

REFARH
T243-0021 #%)I| REATGREE3050 EX7IR A 2T—TF

OLHVEHIEFI——HKZEXT
Eit 046-229-4115 AJ05RE : B~&88 (FiFEH%ZFR<) 13:00~18:00



The service mentioned below is available only for Japanese market

$HITP. BMEL CRBGEDHHVSEHE

INSDY—ERIFEFERICRSE CTREET

MBIl BELTHTLEFLVDAGVREETEVE LS, CBAWWL
BeeiEE fold. REL1— —HEAENBEOEELEEL,
RE1I—T—HEAENEEOEEDORIE. HERNLELH. TEDESHEWEE AR
\CABEIRZ CEEADD A, T 7Y 7 AEEEECTHXY <EEL,

REANDBEWEEE - THRE - — %=

REBICBREOEEORIE, TREI—Y—HEHZE I TERLEL,
BEVWEEDORIE. HFicEm Pl BkEEREZ CAED S X il /HURHRAEDON—IJH, 17i2E S, faES
(F—No)ZRWLBE L. BEINKEFMICEMSELEEL,

szcosmoatiz: 046-229-4115 BECOBML BT B~ SRREEER)13:00~1800,

FAXTIE. 246558 BEVWEEDZAAE LTEVE Y, EEIL. B=EXA
rxcosmnat: 046-229-4032 LA SRENBIET, BRD AR SRABERS)
BETOSMVLAEIE . T243-0021

AR IR EART™ FE3050 EKR 77 AMAAZT—TF
REASt 1——1E=5

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- B R oo

BRIV E B

BEWVE AL FAXE TIEE THE I KIEEW BIEFEF RETREDOIAZEREE CREEL T,
EXDZEIE. BAVEERROIC—ZRE LTTIEEL,

[ & N0.30637 EEEN FANTOM EP-4WD Ext )
[ MEFE |TEBA
CREAE (5 — - ) |#AE *
MEA A—=hH—% [ELLE - EF—A—
70K CERD 1voy
TUHF
K4 R/CRE by =
caE | T
- 058
{EFR e
TEED =
e £ ( ) FAX ( )
FHOBEIC =
e | B ( ) FAX ( )
| B~ SR 51300~ 1800 CRIEBE RIS : @ | ZINo. mmmam )
( — N\
BEVEE AR ar BsAEo S HPHaBS(F—No) AL SEESBINCABNICCRACE,
\_ )

HREAHRARL TIE. BEROBEABROREICNEZEANTEYET., BEFRLVD, EXRUSHVELEZBCTHY AEBROBABERICOEELTUE. (N~Q)DHEZRERMTCE=EICRE
LIEWBTRI2E5GCEEHY EEA, ()BERDEFDEEEZSZIIIHE. QERICEDERTHEREZITIHE. B)Y —EXDREDIH LB DEFLICHTY 558,



KyOsSHO

HE FINEST RADIO CONTROL MODELS

R att
T243-0021 %) |EREATHEEI0S0EART 7 A b A A V2T —TF
e I%e @1 — MU= BE@EER 046-229-4115
— /)18l ICabon
BRIRICEZLHEL LD, |

BEVEEIE  BRE~SRB(HEHZR<)13:00~ 18:00
31112201 PRINTED IN CHINA

[T T T ISt s e =« " |




	30637-MM01_P001_ol
	30637-MM01_P002_ol
	30637-MM01_P003_ol
	30637-MM01_P004_ol
	30637-MM01_P005_ol
	30637-MM01_P006_ol
	30637-MM01_P007_ol
	30637-MM01_P008_ol
	30637-MM01_P009_ol
	30637-MM01_P010_ol
	30637-MM01_P011_ol
	30637-MM01_P012_ol
	30637-MM01_P013_ol
	30637-MM01_P014_ol
	30637-MM01_P015_ol
	30637-MM01_P016_ol
	30637-MM01_P017_ol
	30637-MM01_P018_ol
	30637-MM01_P019_ol
	30637-MM01_P020_ol
	30637-MM01_P021_ol
	30637-MM01_P023_ex_ol
	30637-MM01_P024_SPL_ol
	30637-MM01_P025_OPL_ol
	30637-MM01_P026_kounyuu_ol
	30637-MM01_P027_fax_ol
	30637-MM01_P028_ol

